

FILED  
3-14-16  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 74024-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

ROLAND KILLIAN and DENNIS BAILEY,

Plaintiff-Petitioners

v.

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL  
609,

Defendant-Respondent

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Kathleen Phair Barnard  
WSBA No. 17896  
Danielle Franco Malone  
WSBA No. 40979  
Marie Duarte  
WSBA No. 48015  
Schwerin Campbell Barnard  
Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP  
18 West Mercer Street, Ste. 400  
Seattle, WA 98119  
206-257-6002 (phone)  
206-257-6037 (fax)  
barnard@workerlaw.com  
franco@workerlaw.com

R. Scott Fallon  
WSBA No. 2574  
Angela Y. Hunt  
WSBA No. 39303  
Fallon, McKinley, &  
Wakefield PLLC  
1111 Third Avenue, Ste. 2400  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206-682-7580 (phone)  
206-682-3437 (fax)  
bfallon@fmwlegal.com  
ahunt@fmwlegal.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED ALL CLAIMS AND DENIED A MOTION TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT TO ADD A CLAIM BECAUSE ALL THESE CLAIMS ARE DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION CLAIMS WHICH ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. .... 11

        A. Local 609 Is Entitled To Summary Judgment Because The Material Facts Are Undisputed And Those Facts Entitle Local 609 To Judgment As A Matter Of Law..... 11

        B. Summary Judgment Is Appropriate Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Filed After The Expiration Of The Applicable Six-Month Statute Of Limitations..... 13

            1. The Duty of Fair Representation Governs the Duties Owed By a Union to Its Members. .... 13

            2. All Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are DFR Claims Because The Implied Duty Of Fair Representation Encompasses All Issues Concerning Union Representation Of Bargaining Unit Members. .... 15

            3. Plaintiffs’ DFR Claims Are Time Barred Because They Were Filed After the Expiration of the Applicable Six Months Statute of Limitations. .... 22

                a. The applicable limitations period is six months..... 22

                b. The Plaintiffs’ claims are barred because they filed suit more than 8 months after they knew of the facts on which they premise their claims..... 25

II. REGARDLESS OF THE SIX MONTH LIMITATIONS PERIOD, THIS COURT ALSO SHOULD AFFIRM BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION CLAIMS ARE GOVERNED BY A HIGHLY DEFERENTIAL STANDARD THAT REQUIRES PLAINTIFFS TO PROVE THE UNION ACTED ARBITRARILY, DISCRIMINATORILY, OR IN BAD FAITH – A STANDARD THEY DID NOT MEET. .... 27

III. EVEN IF NOT CHARACTERIZED AS THE DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION CLAIMS THEY ARE, PLAINTIFFS’ UNAUTHORIZED AND NEGLIGENT PRACTICE OF LAW CLAIMS MUST FAIL FOR REASONS OTHER THAN DFR. .... 35

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO AMEND THEIR COMPLAINT TO INCLUDE VIOLATIONS OF THE CPA WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 40

    A. The Motion Was Correctly Denied Because The Amendment Is Untimely And Prejudicial To Defendant. .... 40

    B. The Amendment of the Complaint Would Have Been Futile as Plaintiffs’ alleged Violation of the CPA was without Merit and Would Not Have Survived Summary Judgment Motion. .... 42

CONCLUSION..... 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Seattle Police Officers' Guild</i> , 100 Wn.2d 361, 670 P.2d 246 (1983).....	12, 13, 16, 19
<i>Bautista v. Pan Am World Airlines</i> , 828 F2d 546 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Best v. Rome</i> , 858 F. Supp. 271 (D. Mass. 1994) <i>aff'd</i> , 47 F.3d 1156 (1st Cir. 1995).....	14, 17
<i>Brown v. Maine State Employees Ass'n</i> , 690 A.2d 956 (1997).....	14
<i>Callahan v. New Mexico Fed'n of Teachers-TVI</i> , 2006-NMSC-010, 139 N.M. 201, 131 P.3d 51 .....	15
<i>Curtis v. United Transportation Union</i> , 700 F.2d 457 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	17
<i>Elcon Const., Inc. v. E. Washington Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	10
<i>Ernst Home Ctr., Inc. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int'l Union</i> , <i>Local 1001</i> , 77 Wn. App. 33, 888 P.2d 1196 (1995).....	10
<i>Hussey v. Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3</i> , 35 Cal. App. 4th 1213, 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 389 (1995).....	15
<i>Imperato v. Wenatchee Valley College</i> , 160 Wn. App. 353, 247 P.3d 816 (2011).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Graphic Communications</i> , 930 F2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Lindsey v. Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 49 Wn. App. 145, 741 P.2d 575 (1987).....	12, 13, 19

<i>Lucien v. Conlee</i> , No. 081066, 2009 WL 1082367 (Mass. Super. Mar. 27, 2009) .....	15
<i>Murphy v. City of Kirkland</i> , 149 Wn. App. 1064 (2009) .....	16
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 818, 194 P.3d 221 (2008).....	16
<i>Peterson v. Kennedy</i> , 771 F.2d 1244 (9th Cir.1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Steel Workers of America v. Craig</i> , 571 So.2d 1101 (Ala. 1990).....	15
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362, 110 S.Ct. 1904, 109 L.Ed. 2d 362 (1990).....	14, 19
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. Board of Trustees</i> , 93 Wash.2d 60, 605 P.2d 1252 (1980).....	16
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	10
<i>Weiner v. Beatty</i> , 121 Nev. 243, 116 P.3d 829 (2005).....	14, 15, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151–169 (1976).....	16
Consumer Protection Act.....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151-169 .....	12, 13, 15, 16
Public Employment Collective Bargaining Act, Ch. 41.56 .....	<i>passim</i>
Railway Labor Act.....	15
RCW 41.56 .....	17
RCW 41.56.080 .....	12
